
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HUMBERTO FERNANDEZ-VARGAS,

Petitioner,

v.

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAW FOUNDATION, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, CAPITAL AREA IMMIGRANTS'
RIGHTS COALITION, IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
MIDWEST IMMIGRANT AND HUMAN RIGHTS CENTER,
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER, NATIONAL
IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS
GUILD, NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT,
AND THE TEXAS LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
TRINA A. REALMUTO
Counsel of Record

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAW FOUNDATION
918 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 742-5611

MATT ADAMS
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Ave., Ste. 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 957-8611

MARC VAN DER HOUT
STACY TOLCHIN
VAN DER HOUT, BRIGAGLIANO & NIGHTINGALE, LLP
180 Sutter St., Fifth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 981-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	2
Statutory Background.....	2
Relief from Removal.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. APPLICATION OF TRADITIONAL STATU- TORY CONSTRUCTION RULES EVIDENCES CONGRESS' INTENT TO APPLY §1231(a)(5) PROSPECTIVELY.....	11
A. Congress' Intent to Apply §1231(a)(5) Pro- spectively Need Not Be Expressed Unam- biguously.....	12
B. Correct Application of Statutory Construc- tion Analysis Reveals Congress' Intention to Apply §1231(a)(5) Prospectively Only to Reentries After April 1, 1997	16
II. APPLICATION OF §1231(a)(5) TO PRE- IIRIRA REENTRIES HAS IMPERMISSIBLE RETROACTIVE EFFECT.....	19
A. The Triggering Conduct for Retroactivity Analysis Is Petitioner's Pre-IIRIRA Re- entry	20
B. Reliance on the Availability of Relief from Removal Is Not Required for the Court to Find That §1231(a)(5) Has Impermissible Retroactive Effect.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Retroactive Application of §1231(a)(5) Attaches New, and Impermissible, Consequences to Pre-IIRIRA Reentrants Who Were Eligible for Relief	23
CONCLUSION	30
Appendix 1: Organizational Statements of Interest.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alvarez-Portillo v. Ashcroft</i> , 280 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	14, 24
<i>Avila-Macias v. Ashcroft</i> , 328 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 2003).....	14, 17
<i>Bejjani v. INS</i> , 271 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2001)	10, 17, 18
<i>Castro-Cortez et al. v. INS</i> , 239 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2001).....	10, 17, 18
<i>Dinnall v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17, 24, 25, 29
<i>Faiz-Mohammad v. Ashcroft</i> , 395 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10, 14, 26, 27
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 881 (10th Cir. 2005).....	14, 26, 27
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	15, 17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lattab v. Ashcroft</i> , 384 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	26, 28
<i>Leitao v. Reno</i> , 311 F.3d 453 (1st Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Lopez-Flores v. DHS</i> , 376 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2004).....	25, 27, 29
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	12, 13, 20
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody, & Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Ojeda-Terrazas v. Ashcroft</i> , 290 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10, 14, 28
<i>Olatunji v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2004)	18, 22
<i>Pak v. Reno</i> , 196 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Ponnapula v. Ashcroft</i> , 373 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Pritchett v. Office Depot, Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altman</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	23
<i>Restrepo v. McElroy</i> , 369 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2004)	25, 29
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	27
<i>Sarmiento-Cisneros v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10, 14, 26, 27
<i>St. Cyr v. INS</i> , 229 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2000) <i>aff'd</i> <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	22
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. United States</i> , 209 U.S. 306 (1908).....	15
<i>Velasquez-Gabriel v. Crocetti</i> , 263 F.3d. 102 (4th Cir. 2001).....	10, 14, 18, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT (INA),
8 U.S.C. §1101 ET SEQ.

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(15)(U)	8
8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(15)(V).....	6
8 U.S.C. §1151	5
8 U.S.C. §1152(e) (repealed 1996).....	2
8 U.S.C. §1153	5
8 U.S.C. §1154(a)(1).....	6
8 U.S.C. §1158	5
8 U.S.C. §1158(b)(2).....	5
8 U.S.C. §1159(a).....	5
8 U.S.C. §1159(c)	5
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(6)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(6)(B) (repealed 1996).....	8, 28
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(9).....	5
8 U.S.C. §1182(c) (repealed 1996).....	14
8 U.S.C. §1184(q).....	6
8 U.S.C. §1229b(b)(1)	7
8 U.S.C. §1229b(b)(2)	7
8 U.S.C. §1229c.....	8
8 U.S.C. §1231(a)(5)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. §1251(a)(1)(E) (repealed 1996).....	2
8 U.S.C. §1251(a)(2) (repealed 1996).....	2
8 U.S.C. §1251(a)(3) (repealed 1996).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. §1251(a)(4) (repealed 1996).....	2
8 U.S.C. §1252b(e)(2)(A) (repealed 1996).....	26
8 U.S.C. §1252b(5) (repealed 1996).....	26
8 U.S.C. §1252(f) (repealed 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. §1254(a) (repealed 1996).....	7, 27
8 U.S.C. §1254(e).....	8, 27
8 U.S.C. §1254a(c)(2)(A).....	8
8 U.S.C. §1255(a).....	6
8 U.S.C. §1255(i).....	5, 8
8 U.S.C. §1259.....	8
INA §212(c) (repealed 1996).....	22, 23, 25, 29, 30
INA §241(a)(5).....	1, 25, 26

ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION REFORM AND IMMIGRANT
RESPONSIBILITY ACT OF 1996 (IIRIRA),
PUB. L. NO. 104-208, 110 STAT. 3009 (SEPT. 30, 1996)

IIRIRA §212(e).....	18
IIRIRA §304(a).....	7
IIRIRA §304(b).....	8, 14, 15, 29
IIRIRA §304(b)(7).....	8
IIRIRA §305(a)(3).....	1, 3, 8
IIRIRA §308(b)(7).....	7
IIRIRA §309(a).....	3
IIRIRA §322(c).....	18
IIRIRA §342(b).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
IIRIRA §347(c).....	18
IIRIRA §351(c).....	18

OTHER FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §2241	12
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-207, 110 Stat. 3009 (Apr. 24, 1996).....	29
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (Nov. 29, 1990)	7
McCarran-Walter Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 208 (June 27, 1952)	3
Violence Against Women Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464 (Oct. 28, 2000).....	6

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. §236.15(e).....	8
8 C.F.R. §241.8(a)	1, 4
8 C.F.R. §1245.2(a)(1).....	5
8 C.F.R. §1245.2(a)(5)(ii)	5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469(I) (Mar. 4, 1996).....	3, 18
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (Apr. 10, 1996).....	4, 18
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (Sept. 24, 1996).....	4, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Visa Bulletin for January 2006, located at: http://travel.state.gov/visa/frvi/bulletin/bulletin_2757.html	6
Nancy Morawetz, <i>Determining the Retroactive Effect of Laws Altering the Consequences of Criminal Convictions</i> , 30 Fordham Urb.L.J. 1743 (2003)	21, 22
<i>Matter of Soriano</i> , Int. Dec. 3289 (BIA 1996) reversed by 21 I&N Dec. 516 (A.G. 1997)	29
